

RHS World Support Alliance Bylaws WSA - 000Bylaws

Article I: Name and Purpose

- 1. Name: The name of this organization shall be RHS World Support Alliance.
- 2. Purpose: The purpose of the RHS World Support Alliance shall be to [The RHS World Support Alliance is a compassionate and dedicated club that is committed to making a difference in the lives of children worldwide. Our primary mission is to support SOS Children's Villages, a global organization that provides love, care, and a stable home to orphaned and vulnerable children in over 130 countries. Through our various events and fundraisers, we aim to contribute to SOS Children's Villages' vital work and help create a brighter future for those in need. Your support can truly make a difference, and we invite you to join us in our journey to make a positive impact on the lives of children around the world.].

Article II: Membership

- 1. Eligibility: Membership in RHS World Support Alliance shall be open to all students of Ridgewood High School who express interest and adhere to the club's rules and regulations.
- 2. Rights and Responsibilities: All members shall have the right to participate in club activities and meetings. Members are expected to attend meetings regularly, contribute positively to the club's objectives, and uphold the reputation of the club and school.

Article III: Officers

- 1. Positions: The officers of RHS World Support Alliance shall consist of visit (https://www.rhswsa.org/org-chart)
- 2. Election and Term: Officers shall be elected by advisor vote.
- 3. Duties: Each officer shall have specific duties as outlined in the club's constitution or as assigned by the club advisor and club president. These duties shall be fulfilled to the best of their ability.

POLICY NUMBER: WSA-000

Article IV: Meetings

1. Regular Meetings: RHSWSA shall hold regular meetings 3 Times a month on

Thursdays One leader meeting and 2 regular meetings to the club members.

2. Special Meetings: Special meetings may be called by the club president or upon

the request of a majority of the club officers.

Article V: Finances

1. Budget: The club shall operate within a budget approved by the club president and

advisor

2. Fundraising: Any fundraising activities must be approved by the club advisor and

president and comply with school regulations.

3. Use of Funds: Club funds shall be used solely for purposes related to the club's

mission and activities.

Article VI: Amendments

1. Proposal: Any member may propose amendments to these bylaws at a regular

meeting.

2. Approval: Proposed amendments must be approved by the advisor and president

and vice president vote of the club members present at the meeting.

Article VII: Advisor

1. Responsibilities: The advisor shall oversee club activities, ensure compliance with

school policies, and assist in the development and execution of club initiatives.

These bylaws are subject to change by the club advisor and president and may be

amended as necessary.

Adopted: 17 April 2024

Revised: 20 June 2024

Revised: 1 September 2024

POLICY NUMBER: WSA-000